Universiti Teknologi MARA

Golf Club Rental and Inventory System
(G-CRIS)

Mazita Mohamad

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirement for
Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons) Business Computing
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

JULY 2016



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praises and thanks to Allah S.W.T of His Almighty and His utmost
blessings, I was able to complete this research within the time duration given.
Firstly, I would like to express my deepest gratitude to my supervisor , Dr. Hasiah
Mohamed @ Omar lecturer at Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Science UiTM
Terengganu, Terengganu Campus for her excellence guidance, caring and patience
in order to completed this research. I also would like to express my deepest
appreciation to her contribution towards the project completion as my lecturer for
CSP650 subject.

Special thanks and appreciation to Uitm Terengganu lecturers and staff of Golf
Club Desa Dungun (GCDD) for their contribution and give commitment in giving
information, guidance and support during the research. Special appreciation also
goes to my beloved parents and my family members for their cooperation, motivation
and support during the completion of this project. Without their support, maybe I
could not finish this research successfully. Last but not least, I would like to give my
personal gratitude to my dearest friend for their contribution in supporting my work
and help me during the final year project progress. Their contribution helps me a lot
in order to completed my final year project.

iv



ABSTRACT

Golf Club Rental and Inventory System (G-CRIS) is an online web based system.
Currently they are using manual process to manage their business activities. The
customer also need to register manually to be a member or to rent any equipment or
venue provided by them. The model used for G-CRIS system is Prototype Model
which has Requirement Gathering, Quick Design, Building Prototype, User
Evaluation, Refining Prototype and Engineer Product. Besides that, system testing
plan and evaluation from user and experts acts as a method to improve the
functionality, usability and interface design of the system. The system has been
tested by three (3) expert and thirty (30) respondents. The mean is 4.23 for perceived
usefulness with standard deviation of 0.530 has been achieved for the satisfaction
construct. It is hoped that G-CRIS will provide the best solution to manage the
problem faced by GCDD organization.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL
STUDENT DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8

Introduction

Problem Statements
Objectives

Scope

Significance of Research
Project Framework
Gantt chart

Conclusion

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
23
24
2.5
2.6

Introduction

Inventory Management System (IMS)

Theory of the Customer Relationship Management (CRM) System
The features of Good Inventory and Rental System

Security Threats for Information System (IS)

Similar and Related System

2.6.1 Inventory Management in University Malaya (UM)

vi

PAGE

ii
iii

iiv

vi
ix

ixi

00 NN L R R W

10
11
12
13
14
15
15



2.6.2
2.6.3
2.6.4
2.6.5

ClubHub Rental System
Lotte Hotel Reservation System
Online Hotel Booking System in Romania

Alvis Car Rental System

2.7  System Development Model

2.7.1
2.7.2
2.7.3
2.7.4
2.7.5

Waterfall Model

Rapid Application Development (RAD)
Prototype Model

Spiral Model

Joint Application Development (JAD)

2.8  Implication to Literature Review (LR) Project

2.9  Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction

3.2  Methodology Overview -

3.3  Project Development Methodology

3.3.1
3.3.2
3.33
334

3.35
3.3.6

Requirement Gathering
Quick Design

Building Prototype
Testing and Evaluation
3.3.4.1 Testing
3.3.4.2.Expert Evaluation
3.3.4.3 User Evaluation
Refining Prototype

Engineer Product

3.4  Conclusion

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Introduction

4.2 Business Process Improvement
4.3  Golf Club Rental and Inventory System (G-CRIS)

vii

17
18
19
21
22
23
24
26
28
29
30
32

34
34
35
36
38
44
45
46
48
49
52
52
53

55
56
56



