## Universiti Teknologi MARA

## Golf Club Rental and Inventory System (G-CRIS)

Mazita Mohamad

.

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirement for Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons) Business Computing Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

**JULY 2016** 

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praises and thanks to Allah S.W.T of His Almighty and His utmost blessings, I was able to complete this research within the time duration given. Firstly, I would like to express my deepest gratitude to my supervisor, Dr. Hasiah Mohamed @ Omar lecturer at Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Science UiTM Terengganu, Terengganu Campus for her excellence guidance, caring and patience in order to completed this research. I also would like to express my deepest appreciation to her contribution towards the project completion as my lecturer for CSP650 subject.

Special thanks and appreciation to Uitm Terengganu lecturers and staff of Golf Club Desa Dungun (GCDD) for their contribution and give commitment in giving information, guidance and support during the research. Special appreciation also goes to my beloved parents and my family members for their cooperation, motivation and support during the completion of this project. Without their support, maybe I could not finish this research successfully. Last but not least, I would like to give my personal gratitude to my dearest friend for their contribution in supporting my work and help me during the final year project progress. Their contribution helps me a lot in order to completed my final year project.

### ABSTRACT

Golf Club Rental and Inventory System (G-CRIS) is an online web based system. Currently they are using manual process to manage their business activities. The customer also need to register manually to be a member or to rent any equipment or venue provided by them. The model used for G-CRIS system is Prototype Model which has Requirement Gathering, Quick Design, Building Prototype, User Evaluation, Refining Prototype and Engineer Product. Besides that, system testing plan and evaluation from user and experts acts as a method to improve the functionality, usability and interface design of the system. The system has been tested by three (3) expert and thirty (30) respondents. The mean is 4.23 for perceived usefulness with standard deviation of 0.530 has been achieved for the satisfaction construct. It is hoped that G-CRIS will provide the best solution to manage the problem faced by GCDD organization.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

# CONTENT PAGE SUPERVISOR APPROVAL iii STUDENT DECLARATION iiii ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iiv ABSTRACT v

TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	ix
LIST OF TABLES	ixi

### **CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION**

1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Problem Statements	2
1.3	Objectives	3
1.4	Scope	4
1.5	Significance of Research	4
1.6	Project Framework	5
1.7	Gantt chart	7
1.8	Conclusion	8

### **CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW**

2.1	Introduction	10
2.2	Inventory Management System (IMS)	11
2.3	Theory of the Customer Relationship Management (CRM) System	12
2.4	The features of Good Inventory and Rental System	13
2.5	Security Threats for Information System (IS)	14
2.6	Similar and Related System	15
	2.6.1 Inventory Management in University Malaya (UM)	15

	262	Club I Jub Dontal System	17
	2.0.2	Chuohuo Kentai System	17
	2.6.3	Lotte Hotel Reservation System	18
	2.6.4	Online Hotel Booking System in Romania	19
	2.6.5	Alvis Car Rental System	21
2.7	System	n Development Model	22
	2.7.1	Waterfall Model	23
	2.7.2	Rapid Application Development (RAD)	24
	2.7.3	Prototype Model	26
	2.7.4	Spiral Model	28
	2.7.5	Joint Application Development (JAD)	29
2.8	Implica	ation to Literature Review (LR) Project	30
2.9	Conclu	ision	32

### **CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY**

3.1	Introduction		
3.2	Method	34	
3.3	Project Development Methodology		35
	3.3.1	Requirement Gathering	36
	3.3.2	Quick Design	38
	3.3.3	Building Prototype	44
	3.3.4	Testing and Evaluation	45
		3.3.4.1 Testing	46
		3.3.4.2.Expert Evaluation	48
		3.3.4.3 User Evaluation	49
	3.3.5	Refining Prototype	52
	3.3.6	Engineer Product	52
3.4	3.4 Conclusion		53

### **CHAPTER FOUR: RESULT AND DISCUSSION**

4.1	Introduction	55
4.2	Business Process Improvement	56
4.3	Golf Club Rental and Inventory System (G-CRIS)	56